

No. 21-846

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

**BRIEF OF JONATHAN F. MITCHELL AND
ADAM K. MORTARA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

ADAM K. MORTARA
Counsel of Record
40 Burton Hills Boulevard
Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37215
(773) 750-7154
mortara@lawfairllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.....i
Table of contents.....ii
Table of authorities.....iii
Interest of amicus curiae 1
Introduction and summary of argument2
Argument..... 7
 I. This Court should not permit 28 U.S.C.
 § 1257 to be used to circumvent AEDPA 7
 II. The Arizona Supreme Court’s rejection of
 Cruz’s successive state habeas petition on
 procedural grounds is an adequate and
 independent state-law ground precluding
 this Court’s review.....11
 A. “Toward a more muscular version of the
 Supremacy Clause”16
 B. Arizona’s adequate and independent bar19
Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Cruz</i> , 2012 WL 9187546 (Sup. Ct. Ariz. Oct. 31, 2012)	12
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	10, 20, 21
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	2
<i>Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	11, 15
<i>Cruz v. Ryan</i> , 2018 WL 1524026 (D. Ariz. Mar. 28, 2018)	7, 11, 13
<i>Cruz v. Shinn</i> , 2021 WL 1222168 (D. Ariz. March 31, 2021)	6
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	19
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) (per curiam)	8
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	19, 21, 22
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	5
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	5
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	4
<i>In re Hall</i> , 979 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	3
<i>Kyles v. Witley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	5, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	5, 7
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	3, 13
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	14, 18
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	9
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000)	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	3
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 97 (1876).....	21
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008)	2, 7, 12
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 487 P.3d 991 (Ariz. 2021)	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017).....	20
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018)	20
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	21
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021)	2
<i>United States v. Brannigan</i> , 249 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	10, 21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	14
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	10
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	4, 5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	18

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	4, 5, 13

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim P. 32.2(a)	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a)	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g)	12, 13, 21
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)	12

Other Authorities

Z. Payvand Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 159 (2021).....	5, 9
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?</i> <i>Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	17
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>Reconsidering Murdock:</i> <i>State-Law Reversals As Constitutional</i> <i>Avoidance</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1335 (2010)	19
